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206-724-1072
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ARCHITECT:
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SNOHOMISH, WA 98291-0572
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SURVEYOR:
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253-678-2539

CONTACT: EVAN WAHLSTROM
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WETLAND CONSULTANT:

WETLAND RESOURCES, INC.

9505 19TH AVENUE SE, SUITE 106

EVERETT, WA 98208

425-337-3174

CONTACT: NIELS PEDERSEN, PWS

PRELIMINARY SHORT PLAT APPLICATION

7216 93RD AVE SE

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

LOCATION OF SITE

DRAWING INDEX:

A0 COVER SHEET

1 OF 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

1 OF 2 CIVIL SITE PLAN

2 OF 2 PROFILES

A1 SITE PLAN

A1.1 TREE REMOVAL, RETENTION & PLANTING PLAN

A1.2 EXCEPTIONAL TREE PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

REMOVE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY HOME ON 39,145 S.F. LOT IN THE R-8.4 ZONE.  THE

ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE SOUTHEAST IS R-9.6, WHILE ALL OTHER ADJACENT PROPERTIES

ARE R-8.4.

PROPOSE 3 LOT SHORT PLAT TO ULTIMATELY BUILD A DETACHED SINGLE FAMILY HOME ON

EACH LOT.  EACH LOT WILL TAKE ACCESS FROM 93RD AVENUE WITH A COMMON ACCESS

EASEMENT FOR LOTS 1 & 2.  A COMMON UTILITY EASEMENT FOR ALL THREE LOTS WILL BE IN

THE SAME LOCATION.  EACH LOT IS OVER 9,000 S.F.

STEEP SLOPES HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY.  A

MEMORANDUM HAS BEEN ISSUED TO THE CITY DETERMINING THE ONSITE RAVINE DOES NOT

MEET THE CITY'S DEFINITION OF A WATERCOURSE AND IS THEREFORE NOT REGULATED.

SITE ADDRESS:

7216 93RD AVE SE

MERCER ISLAND, WA, 98040

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TRACTS 20 THROUGH 22, INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 4 OF FLOOD'S LAKE SIDE TRACTS DIVISION NO.

5, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 34 OF PLATS, PAGE 6, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY,

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

QUARTER-SECTION-TOWNSHIP-RANGE:

SE-30-24-5

TAX PARCEL #:

258190-0210

ZONING DESIGNATION:

R-8.4

GROSS SITE AREA:

39,144 S.F.

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

#39

9"

14"

18"

24"

22"

60"

MULTI

26"

32"

12"

28"

24"

SNAG

8"

46"

16"

14"

16"

24"

22"

24"

27"

1
5

'
-
0

"
1

7
3

'
-
0

"
2

2
'
-
0

"

2
0

'
-
0

"

A
S

P
H

A
L

T

20'-0"

FRONT S.B.

25'-0"

REAR S.B.

1
0

'
-
0

"

S
I
D

E

 
S

.
B

.

5
'
-
0

"

M
I
N

.

S
I
D

E
 
S

.
B

.

4'-0"

20'-0"

FRONT S.B.

*

MB

MB

C

B

P

MB

1

0

'

-

0

"

25'-0"

REAR S.B.

1
1

5
'
-
0

"

2
0

'
-
0

"

F
R

O
N

T
 
S

E
T

B
A

C
K

2

2

0

2

1

0

2

0

0

2

0

0

2

0

0

2

1

0

2
2
0

2

3

0

2

3

0

2

2

0

2

1

0

2

2

0

2

1

2

2

0

8

2

0

6

2

0

4

2

0

2

2

1

8

2

1

6

2

1

4

2

1

2

2

0

8

2

0

6

2

0

4

2

0

2

1

9

8

1

9

6

2

0

2

2
0
4

2
0
6

2

0

8

2

1

0

2

2

2

2

2

4

2

2

6

2
2
8

2

3

2

2

3

4

2

0

2

2

0

4

2

0

6

2

0

8

2

1

2

2

1

4

2

1

6

2

1

8

2

2

2

2

2

4

2

2

6

2

1

6

2

1

4

2

1

8

2

2

2

2
2
4

2
2
6

2

2

2

2

1

8

2

1

6

2

1

4

2

1

2

2

0

8

2

0

6

#104

53"

#103

70"

MULTI

#102

32"

#101

20"

#43 16"

MULTI

6"

#35 72"

MULTI

24"

SNAG

#34

12"

#33

16"

#31

30"

MULTI

#42:

120"

MULTI

#18

28"

#19

24"

#28

16"

#30

55"

MULTI

#29

32"

6"

#27

18"

#26

60"

MULTI

#25

28"

#20, 21 &

22: 72"

MULTI

#38

14"

#41

32"

#36

14"

#37 18"

MULTI

#105

18"

#106 36"

MULTI

#107 20"

MULTI

8"

2
2
8

1

9

8

1
9
6

LOT 1

93
R

D
 A

V
E 

SE

010 20

HONEYCOMB HATCH INDICATES

EASEMENT FROM LOT 2 TO LOT 1

13996 LOT AREA

32.6' DROP IN 155.8'

=20.9% SLOPE SO 35% ALLOWED

13996x0.35=4898.6 LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED

4897 LOT COVERAGE (20' W. DRIVE) PROPOSED

LINE HATCH INDICATES NET

LOT 2 AREA

12986 LOT AREA

12986x.4=5194 (5000) MAX. GFA

33.8' DROP IN 213.9'

= 15.8% SLOPE SO 35% LOT COV. ALLOWED

12986X.35=4545 MAX LC ALLOWED

FIRE HYDRANT

(ADDITIONAL HYDRANT TO

NORTH OF PROPERTY, NOT

SHOWN)

UTILITY POLE

MAILBOXES, EXISTING

LOCATION

GUY WIRE

WATER METERS

UTILITY POLE

MAILBOX

WATER METER

CATCH BASIN

TREE LIMIT OF

DISTURBANCE LINE, TYP.

DRIP LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

DARK HATCH INDICATES

MAPPED STEEP SLOPE

AREAS PER SURVEY, TYP.

REFERENCE LINE FROM

TOP OF SLOPE

HATCH INDICATES AREA

WITHIN LIMITS OF

DISTURBANCE TO TREES

DASHED LINE INDICATES

TREE DRIP LINE

BUILDING WITHIN DRIP

LINE OF TREE. ARBORIST

TO SUPPORT PRUNING

UNBALANCED CROWN IN

THIS LOCATION.

THICK DASHED LINE

INDICATES PROPOSED

BUILDING PADS, TYP.

B

A

LOT 2

12160 GROSS LOT AREA

10517 NET LOT AREA

12160x.4 = 4864 GFA MAX

20.9' DROP IN 153.4'

= 13.6% SLOPE SO 40% LOT COV.

10517x.4=4206 MAX LC ALLOWED

EASEMENT FROM LOT 2 TO LOT 1

LOT 2 NET AREA

TREE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

10' BUFFER FROM TOP OF SLOPE

MAPPED STEEP SLOPE PER SURVEY

BUILDING

WOOD DECK

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

KEY:

EXTENT OF BUILDING PAD

PROPERTY LINE
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HONEYCOMB HATCH INDICATES

EASEMENT FROM LOT 2 TO LOT 1

13996 LOT AREA

32.6' DROP IN 155.8'

=20.9% SLOPE SO 35% ALLOWED

13996x0.35=4898.6 LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED

4897 LOT COVERAGE (20' W. DRIVE) PROPOSED

LINE HATCH INDICATES NET

LOT 2 AREA

12986 LOT AREA

12986x.4=5194 (5000) MAX. GFA

33.8' DROP IN 213.9'

= 15.8% SLOPE SO 35% LOT COV. ALLOWED

12986X.35=4545 MAX LC ALLOWED

FIRE HYDRANT

(ADDITIONAL HYDRANT TO

NORTH OF PROPERTY, NOT

SHOWN)

UTILITY POLE

MAILBOXES, EXISTING

LOCATION

GUY WIRE

WATER METERS

UTILITY POLE

MAILBOX

WATER METER

CATCH BASIN

TREE LIMIT OF

DISTURBANCE LINE, TYP.

DRIP LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

DARK HATCH INDICATES

MAPPED STEEP SLOPE

AREAS PER SURVEY, TYP.

REFERENCE LINE FROM

TOP OF SLOPE

HATCH INDICATES AREA

WITHIN LIMITS OF

DISTURBANCE TO TREES

DASHED LINE INDICATES

TREE DRIP LINE

BUILDING WITHIN DRIP

LINE OF TREE. ARBORIST

TO SUPPORT PRUNING

UNBALANCED CROWN IN

THIS LOCATION.

THICK DASHED LINE

INDICATES PROPOSED

BUILDING PADS, TYP.

B

A

LOT 2

12160 GROSS LOT AREA

10517 NET LOT AREA

12160x.4 = 4864 GFA MAX

20.9' DROP IN 153.4'

= 13.6% SLOPE SO 40% LOT COV.

10517x.4=4206 MAX LC ALLOWED

EASEMENT FROM LOT 2 TO LOT 1

LOT 2 NET AREA

TREE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

10' BUFFER FROM TOP OF SLOPE

MAPPED STEEP SLOPE PER SURVEY

BUILDING

WOOD DECK

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

KEY:

EXTENT OF BUILDING PAD

PROPERTY LINE
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LOT 1

LOT 2

LOT 3

TREE REMOVAL, RETENTION & PLANTING PLAN

#40

#5

#1

#3

#2

#4

#6

#7

#8

#9

#10

#11

#12

#13

#14

#17

#15

#16

EXISTING TREE, TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE PER ARBORIST REPORT, TO REMAIN

50 WESTERN RED CEDAR (THUJA PLICATA) - MINIMUM

6-FOOT HEIGHT

6 DOUGLAS FIR (PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII) - MINIMUM

6-FOOT HEIGHT

25 DECIDUOUS ORNAMENTAL CULTIVATED VARIETY -

MINIMUM 1 ½" CALIPER

MIX OF ASH (FRAXINUS), DOGWOOD (COMUS), CRABAPPLE

(MA/US), SERVICEBERRY (AMELANCHIER) MOUNTAIN ASH

(SORBUS) OR MAPLE (ACER)

NOTES:

1. REPLACEMENT TREE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE

2. REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE SPACED AT LEAST 12-FEET

APART AND PLANTED NO CLOSER THAN 16-FEET OF ANY

RESIDUAL TREE

3. TREES TO BE PLANTED BETWEEN OCTOBER 1ST AND APRIL

1ST

4. DECIDUOUS ORNAMENTAL VARIETY TO BE DETERMINED AT

TIME OF PLANTING DEPENDING ON SPECIES AVAILABILITY

LEGEND:

TREE RETENTION CALCULATION:

81 TOTAL REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED.

SEE CALCULATION ON CIVIL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS

REQUIRED TREE WATERING PLAN:

· INSTALL ABOVE-GROUND DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO UNIFORMLY
PROVIDE WATER TO EVERY PLANTED TREE/ROOTBALL.

· RUN WATER FOR 4 TO 6 HOURS WEEKLY DURING THE DRY PERIOD OF
MID-MAY THROUGH MID-OCTOBER.

· IRRIGATE DURING THE EARLY MORNING HOURS.
· PERIODICALLY CHECK SOIL MOISTURE TO ENSURE ROOTS ARE BEING

ADEQUATELY IRRIGATED AND MODIFY WATERING TIME AND DRIP
EMITTERS AS NEEDED.

· PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION FOR 2 GROWING SEASONS.

A1.1

Tree Removal,

Retention &

Planting Plan
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NARRATIVE FOR EXCEPTIONAL TREE & GROVE REMOVAL:

Two exceptional trees, #1 & #6, are proposed for removal.  Of the two, tree #6 would remove a smaller

area of potentially constructible gross floor area as allowed per 19.02 Mercer Island City Code (MICC).  Per

MICC 19.10.060.A.3.b., retaining an exceptional tree is not required if it reduces the constructible GFA to

less than 85% of the max GFA allowed per MICC 19.02.  Therefore, if tree #6 meets those requirements

and is not required to be retained, tree #1 will similarly not be required to be retained since doing so would

further limit the constructible gross floor area. See justification below for removal of tree #6.

Any grove of trees as defined by MICC 19.16 would include trees #1 & #6 plus at least 6 additional trees.

This would clearly further limit constructible gross floor area and permit tree removal per MICC

19.10.060.A.3.b.

Retention of any of the exceptional trees or groves would not prevent creation of a lot through a short

subdivision and could therefore not be used as justification for removal of exceptional trees per MICC

19.10.060.A.3.c.  The remaining lots however would be limited in their potential gross floor area as

described above.

Justification for removal of tree #6:

Per Mercer Island Municipal Code (MICC) 19.02.020 D.1.A, the max. GFA in R8.4 zone = 5000 s.f. or 40%

of lot area

The area removed from a potential lot due to retaining tree #6 is 565 s.f.  This area would remove GFA on

two floors, so saving the tree would remove a total of 1130 s.f. of GFA.

Lot 2 as currently proposed can have a max of 4207 s.f. GFA. If lot size was increased to allow the max.

GFA allowed per code (12,500 lot size x 40% = 5,000 s.f.) then the remaining GFA after removing the area

of tree #6 would be:  5000-1130= 3870

3870/5000 =  77.4%

Per MICC 19.10.060 A.3.b., retaining an exceptional tree is not required if it reduces the constructible GFA

to less than 85% of the max GFA allowed per 19.02.  Tree #6 is therefore not required to be retained.

For comparison, the lot currently proposed has a net square footage of 10,517, so an allowed max GFA of

4207 s.f.

4207-1130= 3075 GFA available if tree #6 remains,

or 3075/4207= 73%

#6

#5

#7

8
'
-
0

"
1

2
'
-
0

"

5'-0"16'-0"

#1

#2

#3

#4

#8

#9

TREE #1, 32" BIGLEAF MAPLE.

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE LINE

SHOWN PER ARBORIST'S TREE

SUMMARY TABLE

LINE HATCH INDICATES 1600

S.F. AREA REMOVED FROM

POTENTIAL GFA IF TREE # 1 IS

RETAINED.

#12

#40

#10

#11

#13

#14

#15

#17

#16

20'-0 1/8" FRONT SETBACK

LOT 2

LOT 1

LOT 3

EXCEPTIONAL TREES ON ALL LOTS:

#1 REMOVE

#6 REMOVE

#27* RETAIN

#29 RETAIN

#35* RETAIN

#104 RETAIN

#106 RETAIN

*MEETS EXCEPTIONAL SIZE THRESHOLD BUT

IS IN POOR CONDITION

TREE #6, 37" BIGLEAF MAPLE.

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE LINE

SHOWN PER ARBORIST'S TREE

SUMMARY TABLE

LINE HATCH INDICATES 565 S.F.

AREA REMOVED FROM

POTENTIAL GFA IF TREE # 6 IS

RETAINED.
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